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Abstract 

The main aim of this study was to investigate the relationship between community support 

and stakeholders’ dispositions towards CBE implementation in public junior schools in 

Garissa County, Kenya. The focus and main concern of the study is that implementation of 

Kenya’s Competency-Based Education (CBE) marks a significant educational reform aimed 

at equipping learners with practical competencies for the 21st century. However, its success 

hinges heavily on the dispositions of key stakeholders. Adopting a descriptive correlational 

research design, the study targeted a population of 5,730 stakeholders comprising 2,865 

teachers, 2,674 Board of Management (BoM) members and 191 head teachers. Using 

stratified random sampling, a proportional sample of 373 respondents was selected: 187 

teachers, 200 BoM members, and 14 head teachers. Data was collected through structured 

questionnaires for teachers and BoM members, and semi-structured interviews for head 

teachers. The validity of instruments was confirmed through expert review. The study 

instruments were found to be reliable as a Cronbach’s alpha score of above 0.7 was realized. 

Quantitative data was analyzed using SPSS version 28, employing descriptive statistics and 

inferential tests. Qualitative data was analyzed thematically through content analysis. The 

study findings indicated that there was significant relationship between community support 

and stakeholders’ dispositions towards CBE implementation in public junior schools in 

Garissa County.  The study recommends that the Ministry of Education and county 

governments should facilitate community-school partnerships through policies and initiatives 

that encourage local support for schools, ensuring that community engagement positively 

influences learner outcomes and curriculum delivery effectiveness. 
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1. Introduction 

Stakeholders’ dispositions defined as the beliefs, attitudes, levels of engagement, and 

perceptions held by teachers, parents, school leaders and policymakers play a central role in 

shaping the success of education reforms. In the context of curriculum change, particularly 

the Competency-Based Education (CBE), these dispositions determine how reforms are 

received, interpreted, and enacted at the ground level. A successful implementation of CBE is 

directly influenced by the extent to which stakeholders adopt and support new pedagogical 

approaches. Stakeholders’ positive dispositions foster a reform-conducive environment, while 

negative or indifferent attitudes create resistance that hampers policy delivery and 

sustainability. Mpofu and Sefotho (2024) believe that local attitudes and engagement levels 

should be taken into account by the policymakers to be able to design curriculum 

frameworks, which would be effective and the stakeholder own. 

Community support refers to the active engagement and contribution of local 

communities toward the smooth functioning and development of schools (Ngwacho, 2024). It 

includes collaboration with school administration, participation in school programs, provision 

of resources, and support in maintaining a conducive learning environment (Ngeiywa and 

Mang’ana, 2024). In relation to the Competency-Based Education (CBE), community support 

significantly influences stakeholders’ dispositions toward curriculum implementation in 

public junior schools. When communities actively prevent school interruptions, participate in 

volunteer programs, hold regular meetings with school leaders and contribute resources; the 

stakeholders would perceive a positive environment that motivates teachers, encourages 

parental engagement, and enhances learners’ performance (Solovei et al. 2022). Lack of 

community involvement can hinder CBE implementation by limiting resources, reducing 

stakeholder commitment, and negatively affecting the overall learning environment (Edwards 

et al. 2022). In the current study, community support was measured using indicators such as 

support in preventing school interruptions, frequency of meetings between schools and local 

leaders, volunteerism in school programs, and community contributions to school resources. 

These measures will help determine how community engagement shapes stakeholders’ 

attitudes and facilitates the effective implementation of CBE in public junior schools. 

 

1.1 Objective of the Study  

To analyze the relationship between community support and stakeholders’ dispositions 

towards CBE implementation in public junior schools in Garissa County, Kenya  

 

1.2 Hhypothesisis of the study The hhypothesisis was that there was no significant relationship 

between community support and stakeholders’ dispositions towards CBE implementation in public 

junior schools in Garissa County, Kenya. 
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2 Literature Review 

Community support functions as a foundational element for achieving success in executing 

educational reforms including Competency-Based Education. Community support involves 

the united participation of local leaders alongside businessmen and religious organizations 

and non-governmental organizations which work together to create learner-friendly 

educational spaces. Public junior school administrators need to understand their stakeholders' 

disposition as their willingness and understanding toward curriculum modifications together 

with their overall perspective and recognized reactions. Community involvement produces 

better school resources together with enhanced infrastructure development which generates a 

learning-friendly environment. The involvement of communities in educational processes 

according to Ngwacho (2024) produces favorable reactions from teachers together with 

parents and administrators who ensure the smooth execution of curriculum resources.  

Stakeholders’ perceptions and attitudes about curriculum implementation depend 

heavily on the independent variable which is community support. Active community 

participation stands as the foundation for CBE success since villagers must provide resources 

and organize activities to give students practical tutorial and mentoring experiences. Schools 

throughout most educational systems constitute essential components of their environment 

which must receive outside backing to sustain operations. Community involvement in schools 

leads to greater teacher motivation while students benefit from superior counseling and 

parents demonstrate higher levels of educational commitment toward their children. The 

research by Yaro et al. (2017) shows that weak community involvement leads stakeholders to 

show negative  

Kiaira, Ikiugu, and Kirambia (2025) examined capacity-building strategies for faculty 

members and their influence on the implementation of the Competency-Based Education 

(CBE) in Nairobi County, Kenya. The study adopted a descriptive survey design and targeted 

teachers and school administrators to assess the types of professional development programs, 

training workshops, mentorship, and follow-up support provided to educators. Data were 

collected through questionnaires, interviews, and document analysis, focusing on how these 

capacity-building initiatives affected teachers’ competencies, instructional practices, and 

attitudes toward CBE. The findings indicated that well-structured capacity-building strategies 

significantly enhanced teacher preparedness, confidence, and commitment to implementing 

learner-centered teaching approaches. Challenges identified included limited access to 

training opportunities, insufficient follow-up support, and inadequate resources to apply 

newly acquired skills. The study concluded that continuous professional development, 

mentorship programs, and effective follow-up mechanisms were essential for improving 

teacher performance and ensuring successful CBE implementation in public schools. 

Ngeiywa and Mang’ana (2024) investigated how the strategic implementation process 

affected the adoption of the Competency-Based Education (CBE) in Nairobi City County. 

Utilizing a descriptive survey design, the study drew participants from key stakeholders, 

including school principals, KICD and UNESCO officers, and teachers, culminating in a 

sample of 90 respondents. Data were collected through questionnaires and interviews, with 

instruments evaluated for validity via expert review and reliability through a test–retest 

method. Analysis of quantitative and qualitative data via SPSS revealed that adequate 

resources and active stakeholder engagement are essential for effective CBE implementation. 

Specifically, the study found that resource availability and inclusive participation in strategic 

planning significantly enhanced curriculum outcomes. Consequently, the study recommended 

prioritizing the allocation of resources and fostering collaborative stakeholder efforts. The 
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study also suggested expanding the study geographically and exploring additional variables 

that may influence CBE effectiveness. 

Mbabu (2022) explored the role of teacher performance appraisal with a focus on 

TPAD (Teacher Performance Appraisal and Development) and its contributions to teaching 

quality in public primary schools located in Kibera Sub-County, Nairobi. Using a mixed-

methods approach, the study sampled 221 teachers via stratified sampling and collected data 

with questionnaires and interviews. Findings revealed that TPAD significantly enhanced 

teaching quality by helping school management identify performance gaps (75% of 

respondents), promoting continuous professional development, supporting goal-setting (85% 

of teachers reported improved time management), and fostering constructive feedback during 

appraisal sessions (84% cited regular performance discussions). The study concluded that 

TPAD played a pivotal role in boosting teacher motivation, professionalism, and instructional 

effectiveness. Recommendations include encouraging goal-setting practices, ensuring timely 

performance feedback from heads of departments, and strengthening TPAD’s implementation 

as a tool for ongoing teacher development and enhanced pedagogical delivery. 

 The researchers from Edwards et al. (2022) studied stakeholder perspectives about 

their involvement in aiding immigrant families. The research was conducted in an urban 

metropolitan city within the United States while engaging multiple stakeholders from 

educational institutions as well as service providers and community helm leadership. The 

research design adopted qualitative methods through semi-structured interviews allowing 

investigators to obtain detailed information about stakeholder perspectives related to 

supporting immigrant families. The research participants acknowledged that serving 

immigrant families effectively depends on maintaining cultural sensitivity as well as 

developing active partnerships and maintaining enough available resources. This research did 

not present any findings regarding community support's impact on junior school stakeholders' 

dispositions therefore creating space for future investigation. 

Wairimu (2022) examined the role of parental involvement in forging effective 

school-family partnerships to support the Competency-Based Education (CBE) in public 

primary schools in Lang’ata Sub-County. Guided by Epstein’s framework, the study used a 

mixed-methods design to investigate communication practices, parental awareness, decision-

making collaboration, governance participation, and advocacy. Quantitative data were 

analyzed via SPSS 20, while qualitative insights were drawn through thematic analysis.  

The study found a positive correlation between parental involvement and CBE 

implementation; however, significant challenges emerged especially in communication, 

where reliance on diaries proved insufficient, and in narrow engagement focused mainly on 

homework rather than broader curricular or governance roles. While Parent Associations 

existed, there was a notable absence of independent advocacy groups and effective networks 

linking families to parent representatives. Wairimu, (2022) recommended that the 

government strengthen policy for parental advocacy participation, and schools implement 

parenting and family support programs to build deeper, more meaningful partnerships beyond 

academic assistance. 

 

3. Methodology 

3.1 Location of the Study  

Garissa County is located in northeastern Kenya and spans approximately 44,753 square 

kilometers. It shares borders with Wajir County to the north, Isiolo County to the northwest, 
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Tana River County to the west and southwest, Lamu County to the south, and the Republic of 

Somalia to the east.  

3.2 Research Design  

A descriptive correlational research design was adopted for this study.. The study design 

supported the main goal of evaluating CBE implementation practices alongside stakeholder 

perception changes and satisfaction ratings and existing obstacles in Public junior schools.  

3.3 Target Population 

The study targeted a total of 5730 individuals comprising of 2,865 teachers, 191 head 

teachers and 2674 Board of Management.  

 

Table 1: Target Population Distribution 

Category of Respondents Total Number of Respondents 

Teachers 2,865 

Head teachers 191 

Board of Management 2674 

Total 5730 

Source: Garissa County Education office (2024) 

 

3.4 Sampling Procedure and Sample Size 

The study used simple random sampling to give sufficient representation of the teachers, the 

head teachers and the members of the Board of management (BoM).  

The stratified random sampling was utilized since it was applicable in populations that 

contained various sub-groups which made it possible to create separate strata associated with 

distinctive features (Saunders et al. 2016). The teachers, head teachers and the BoM members 

served as a distinct stratum so that the stakeholders were properly represented. At each of the 

strata, simple random sampling was employed as a method of selecting the respondents and 

this assisted in eliminating bias during data collection. Thereafter, a proportional allocation 

was determined to select the final sample of the three categories of the stakeholders that is 

teachers, BoM members and the head teachers. This produced an in-depth data on 

stakeholders’ dispositions towards Competency-Based Education in Garissa County. 

To determine the sample size for this study, the Yamane (1967) formula was applied. 

This formula provides a simplified method for calculating the sample size from a given 

population: 

Yamane, (1967) formula indicates that:  

n =  where; 

n is the sample size,  

N is the target population (5730) and  

e margin error of 5% which is the acceptable level of significance in social science research.  

Inserting the 5730 in the Yamane formula the sample size was:  

 n =  

n= 5730/1+14.325 

= 5730/15.325 

= 373 

The sample size distribution for teachers, head teachers, and Board of Management (BoM) 

members was determined using proportional allocation. This method calculates each 
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category's sample size based on its share of the total target population of 5,730 and a sample 

size of 373.  

Proportional Allocation: 

ni=  x n 

Where; 

ni = sample size for the category 

Ni = target population for the category 

N = total target population (5,730) 

n = total sample size (373) 

Teachers  =  x 373  = 187 

Head teachers =  x 373  = 12 

BOM   =  x 373  = 174 

Simple random sampling was done manually where; a lottery method using a bucket and 

labeled papers was employed. Each teacher’s name or unique identifier was written on 

separate pieces of paper, which then was placed into a bucket. The papers were thoroughly 

mixed to ensure randomness. Without looking, a researcher would draw 187 papers one by 

one, selecting the teachers who were included in the sample. This method ensured an 

unbiased selection process, giving all teachers an equal chance of being chosen. Table 2 

represents the sample size distribution of the respondents. 

 

Table 2: Sample Size Distribution 

Category of Respondents Target Population Proportion (%) Sample Size 

Teachers 2,865 50 187 

Head teachers 191 3.33 12 

Board of Management 2,674 46.66 174 

Total 5,730 100   373 

Source: Field Data 2025 

 

Information on Table 2 outlined the sample size distribution drawn from a target population 

of 5,730 respondents, with a total sample of 373 participants selected proportionately across 

key stakeholder groups. This proportional sampling ensured adequate representation of each 

category based on their population size, enhancing the reliability and generalizability of the 

study findings.  

 

3.5 Research Instruments 

This study integrated quantitative and qualitative research methods to offer an exhaustive 

assessment of CBE implementation processes. The principal tools for gathering data were a 

structured questionnaire with an interview schedule. The questionnaires gathered quantitative 

information by collecting teachers’ questionnaire responses alongside those of members of 

the Board of Management (BoM). A Cronbach’s alpha score of above 0.7 indicated the 

reliability of the questionnaire items. 

The study used an interview schedule to obtain qualitative information from chosen head 

teachers. The interview schedule allowed head teachers to disclose their first-hand knowledge 

about CBE implementation together with their personal viewpoints and organizational 

challenges.  
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3.6 Data Collection Procedures 

Data collection process began with securing ethical clearance from a recognized institutional 

review board to ensure the study upheld ethical standards. Following this procedure, the 

researcher sought formal research authorization from the National Commission for Science, 

Technology and Innovation (NACOSTI). Additionally, permission letters were obtained from 

the Garissa County Director of Education and head teachers of selected schools, allowing 

access to the study sites and participants. Once approvals were in place, the research team-

initiated data collection by visiting the selected public junior schools in Garissa County.. 

Quantitative data was collected using structured questionnaires administered to 

teachers and Board of Management (BoM) members. To supplement the survey data, 

qualitative data was collected through semi-structured interviews conducted with head 

teachers. Each interview session was audio-recorded (with consent) and guided by a flexible 

protocol that allowed deep exploration of stakeholder dispositions with Competency-Based 

Education (CBE) implementation.  

 

3.7 Ethical Considerations 

The study obtained necessary ethical permission from both educational and research bodies. 

Information about the study along with free choice to join the research was shared with the 

participants. 

 

3.8 Data Analysis  

 In this study, a mixed-methods approach was employed, combining statistical procedures 

and qualitative analysis techniques to assess the impact of Competency-Based Education 

(CBE) implementation on stakeholders’ dispositions in public junior schools in Garissa 

County. 

Quantitative data obtained through structured questionnaires was coded and analyzed using  

 

Statistical Package for the Social Sciences (SPSS) Version 28.0. Descriptive statistics; 

including means, standard deviations, frequencies and percentages were used to summarize 

demographic characteristics and quantify stakeholder opinions regarding CBE 

implementation. These descriptive measures provided an overall view of the data distribution 

and central tendencies within stakeholder subgroups (Creswell & Creswell, 2018). 

For qualitative data derived from semi-structured interviews with head teachers, 

thematic analysis was conducted. This process involved transcribing audio-recorded 

interviews into textual data, followed by coding and categorizing emerging themes related to 

CBE implementation experiences and stakeholder attitudes. 

 

4. Results and Discussion 

4.1. Response Rate 

The response rate was 333 out of 373 sample size. Babbie and Edgerton (2023) asserts that a 

response rate of over 70 percent is excellent. The response rate of the current study falls 

above the threshold, allowing for different estimations and data analysis.  

The results of response rate are presented in table 3. 
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Table 3:  Results of Response Rate 

Respondent Expected 

Respondents 

Actual 

Responses 

Response rate 

Board of Management 174 155 89.0% 

Teachers 187 166 88.78% 

Head teachers 12 12 100.0% 

Total 373 333 89.28% 

Source: Field Data 2025 

 

4.2 Reliability of Study Measures 

Cronbach Alpha coefficient was computed to evaluate the psychometric properties of the 

study constructs. Reliability tests pre-tested the extent to which research tool questions were 

homogeneous and measured the underlying constructs. A Cronbach’s alpha score of above 

0.7 was realized. 

4.3 Demographic Characteristics 

The demographic characteristics of age, gender, academic qualifications, and teaching 

experience were sought from the respondents. In addition, the study investigated the role in 

which the respondents played in the schools to determine whether the results were 

representative of all the categories and types. The results are presented in the subsequent 

subsections.  

4.4 Gender of the Respondents 

The study sought to establish how the sample was spread out across gender. This was also 

meant to show that the results were representative of each gender. The results are shown in 

Figure 1. 

 
Figure 1: Pie Chart Representing the Gender of the Respondents 

Source: Field Data 2025 

 

 

As shown in Figure 2, the results on gender distribution indicate that 57.6% of the 

respondents were men while 42.4% were women.  

4.5 Age of the Respondents 

It was important to determine if age of the respondents affected CBE implementation on 

stakeholders’ dispositions in Public Junior Schools in Garissa County. The age of the 

respondents is presented in Table 5 

 
Female 
42.4% 

Male 

57.6% 
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Table 5: Age of the Respondents 

Age Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Valid 20-30 Years 140 42.0 42.0 

31-40 Years 109 32.7 32.7 

41-50 Years 81 24.3 24.3 

Above 50 Years 3 .9 .9 

Total 333 100.0 100.0 

Source: Field Data 2025 

 

Table 5 represents results on the age of the respondents which reveal that the majority of 

respondents are within the 31-40 years bracket (33.4%), followed by those aged 20-30 years 

(29.4%) and 41-50 years (25.5%), while only 11.7% are above 50 years. This indicates that 

most stakeholders in public junior schools in Garissa County are youthful to middle-aged, a 

demographic that is generally more receptive to educational reforms such as the Competency-

Based Education (CBE) due to their adaptability, recent training exposure, and higher digital 

literacy. 

 

4.6 Level of Education 

The respondents were asked to indicate their level of education. This was important since 

education would affect their level of understanding on CBE implementation on stakeholders’ 

dispositions in Public Junior Schools in Garissa County. The academic qualification of the 

respondent is shown in table 6. 

 

Table 6: Level of Education of the Respondents 

Level of Education Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid Certificate 100 30.0 30.0 30.0 

Diploma 95 28.5 28.5 58.6 

Bachelor Degree 135 40.5 40.5 99.1 

Masters Degree 3 0.9 0.9 100.0 

Total 333 100.0 100.0  

Source: Field Data 2025 

 

Results in Table 6 indicate that majority of the respondents had a bachelor’s degree (40.5%) 

followed by those with certificate degree (30.0%). Those with a diploma degree were 28.5% 

while those with those with a master’s degree were 0.9%. This indicates that the majority of 

stakeholders in public junior schools in Garissa County have attained higher education, with a 

significant portion holding professional qualifications aligned to teaching and educational 

management. The high numbers in the qualifications of Bachelor’s and Diploma holders 

suggested that the respondents had adequate academic knowledge to understand and rate the 

study. 

 

4.7 Role Played in School 

The respondents were asked to indicate their role that the study played in the schools. This 

was important since level of their role played would affect their level of understanding on the 

the influence of CBE implementation on stakeholders’ dispositions in Public Junior Schools 

in Garissa County. The results are presented in Table 7. 
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Table 7: Respondents Role Played in School 

Role in School Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Valid Teachers 166 51.7 51.7 

Board of Management (BOM) member 155 48.3 48.3 

Total 321 100.0 100.0 

Source: Field Data 2025 

 

More than half of the respondents (51.7%) played the role of a teacher while 48.3% of the 

respondents were members of the Board of management. This near-equal representation 

suggests that the study captured balanced perspectives from both the instructional and 

governance sides of public junior schools in Garissa County. Teachers, being directly 

involved in classroom instruction, provide first-hand insights into the practical aspects of 

Competency-Based Education (CBE) implementation, including challenges and opportunities 

in pedagogy, assessment, and resource utilization. On the other hand, BOM members 

contribute critical views on policy direction, resource allocation, and community 

engagement, which are essential institutional and community support factors influencing 

CBE adoption.  

 

4.8 Teaching Experience of the Teachers 

Teachers that have worked for a longer period of time are expected to have relevant 

information especially with regards to their experience of teaching CBE in Public Junior 

Schools.  

 

Table 8: Teaching Experience of the Teachers 

Teaching experience Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid Less Than 5 Years 58 34.9 34.9 34.9 

5-10 Years 63 38 38 72.9 

11-15 Years 33 19.9 19.9 92.8 

More Than 15 Years 12 7.2 7.2 100 

Total 166 100.0 100.0  

Source: Field Data 2025 

 

The results in Table 8 show the distribution of teachers’ teaching experience. A majority of 

the teachers (38%) have between 5-10 years of teaching experience. This is followed by 

34.9% who have less than 5 years of experience, 19.9% with 11-15 years, and 7.2% with 

more than 15 years. These findings reveal that the teachers were able to rate the effect of 

CBE implementation on stakeholders’ dispositions in Public Junior Schools in Garissa 

County.  

 

4.8 Community Support and Stakeholders' Dispositions 

The objective was to analyze the relationship between community support and stakeholders’ 

dispositions toward CBE implementation in public junior schools in Garissa County, Kenya. 

The constructs on community support consisted of support in preventing school interruptions, 

frequency of meeting between schools and local leaders, volunteerism in school programs 

and community contribution to school resources. This section also contains descriptive 

analysis, thematic analysis and inferential analysis to test the hypothesis; there is no 
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significant relationship between community support and stakeholders’ dispositions towards 

CBE implementation in public junior schools in Garissa County, Kenya. The results have 

been presented in subsequent sections.  

 

4.8.1 Descriptive Statistics 

Descriptive statistics of frequency and percentages were used to analyze the fifth objective of 

the study which was to determine the influence of community support on stakeholders’ 

dispositions toward CBE implementation in public junior schools in Garissa County, Kenya. 

Respondents were required to respond to a Likert rating scale on parental involvement. Five 

parameters were considered. Where 1 - Strongly Disagree 2 – Disagree 3 – Neutral 4 – Agree 

5 - Strongly Agree. The results obtained are shown in the Table 23.    

 

Table 3: Descriptive Results on Community Support 

Descriptive Statistics N SD D N A SA 

Community members help to prevent 

interruptions that affect school learning time. 

333 7.3 18.5 19.8 44.3 10.1 

School leaders hold regular consultative 

meetings with community stakeholders. 

333 4.1 26.6 17.9 44.0 7.3 

Community members volunteer their time or 

expertise to support CBE activities. 

333 12.0 52.3 7.7 25.0 3.0 

The community contributes financial or 

material support toward CBE resource needs. 

333 9.8 29.1 23.9 26.6 10.6 

Valid N (listwise) 333      

Source: Field Data 2025 

 

Table 23 represents the descriptive results on community support. Almost half of the 

respondents (44.3%) agreed that community members help to prevent interruptions that affect 

school learning time. In addition to that a significant proportion (44.0%) agreed that school 

leaders hold regular consultative meetings with community stakeholders. More than half of 

the respondents disagreed that community members volunteer their time or expertise to 

support CBE activities. Lastly, 29.1% of the respondents disagreed that the community 

contributes financial or material support toward CBE resource needs. 

From the findings, it is evident that while communities demonstrate a willingness to 

support CBE, their engagement is concentrated in a few non-intensive areas and less 

consistent in direct, resource-heavy or time-demanding activities. The strong agreement on 

helping prevent interruptions to learning time and participating in consultative meetings 

shows that communities value education and are willing to play a protective and advisory role 

in ensuring school stability. However, the much lower involvement in volunteering time or 

expertise and only moderate contributions of financial or material resources suggest that 

communities may face constraints such as time availability, competing priorities, or limited 

economic capacity. This indicates a gap between goodwill and actionable participation, 

where communities are supportive in principle but less engaged in activities that require 

sustained commitment or significant resource input. 
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4.8.2 Inferential Analysis 

The study carried out inferential statistics to test hypothesis. The hypothesis to be tested was 

there is no significant relationship between community support and stakeholders’ dispositions 

towards CBE implementation in public junior schools in Garissa County, Kenya. Simple 

linear regression was carried out to test this hypothesis as shown in Table 24. 

 

Table 4: Model Summary for Community Support 

Model Summary 

Model R R Square Adjusted R Square 

Std. Error of the 

Estimate 

1 .448a .201 .199 .54880 

a. Predictors: (Constant), Community Support 

Source: Field Data 2025 

 

As indicated in Table 20 the study shows the value of R-squared obtained from the findings 

was 0.201. The R-squared of 0.201 obtained in this study implies that 20.1% of the variations 

in CBE implementation in public junior schools can be explained by the independent variable 

community support while 79.9% of variations in CBE implementation are explained by 

random error or other factors like staffing levels or teacher training.  

 

To further test for the influence of community support on stakeholders’ dispositions toward 

CBE implementation in public junior schools in Garissa County, Analysis of Variance 

(ANOVA) was carried out to ascertain the significance of the estimation model. Results were 

presented in Table 25.  

  

Table 5: Goodness of Fit Summary 

ANOVAa 

Model Sum of Squares df Mean Square F Sig. 

1 Regression 27.681 1 27.681 91.909 .000b 

Residual 110.231 366 .301   

Total 137.912 367    

a. Dependent Variable: CBE Implementation 

b. Predictors: (Constant), Community Support 

Source: Field Data 2025 

 

As presented in Table 25, the study shows the analysis of variance (ANOVA) of the 

regression analysis. F-value was found to be 91.909 and a p-value of 0.000. The p-value is 

less than the significance level (0.000 0.05) hence indicating that the overall model testing 

the influence of community support on stakeholders’ dispositions toward CBE 

implementation was statistically significant. The findings of this study show that community 

support is a good predictor of stakeholders’ dispositions toward CBE implementation. 

  Regression Coefficients for the model on the community support and stakeholders’ 

dispositions toward CBE implementation were presented in Table 26. 
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Table 6: Simple regression on Community Support 

Coefficientsa 

Model 

Unstandardized 

Coefficients 

Standardized 

Coefficients 

t Sig. B Std. Error Beta 

1 (Constant) 2.816 .105  26.819 .000 

Community Support .313 .033 .448 9.587 .000 

a. Dependent Variable: CBE Implementation 

Source: Field Data 2025 

 

The regression results showed that there was significant relationship between community 

support and stakeholders’ dispositions toward CBE implementation as shown by a P value 

(0.000<0.05). That meant that the null hypothesis that had stated; there is no significant 

relationship between community support and stakeholders’ dispositions toward CBE 

implementation in public junior schools in Garissa County, Kenya.was rejected. This means 

all efforts in practices geared towards improving community support would improve 

stakeholders’ dispositions toward CBE implementation in public junior schools in Garissa 

County, Kenya.   

The intercept of the regression line was: Y =2.816+ 0.313X. This confirmed that 

when community support is increased by 1-unit stakeholders’ dispositions toward CBE 

implementation increased by 0.313. The simple regression results in show a significant 

positive relationship between community support and CBE implementation. The results 

suggest that schools with stronger community involvement whether through safeguarding 

learning time, participating in consultative meetings, volunteering, or providing resources 

tend to implement CBE more effectively. This highlights the importance of viewing CBE not 

only as an educational policy but also as a shared responsibility between schools and their 

surrounding communities. Strengthening school-community partnerships could therefore be a 

strategic lever to improve curriculum delivery and sustainability. 

 

4.8.2 Thematic Analysis 

Qualitative data was also sought as regards to the level of community support on 

stakeholders’ dispositions toward CBE implementation in public junior schools in Garissa 

County, Kenya. In response, a head teacher (Head Teacher 4) observed that: 

 

The level of community support for CBE implementation can be described as 

moderate but inconsistent, with notable variations depending on awareness, 

resources, and local engagement. In many areas, the community shows 

positive interest and willingness to support CBE, especially where local 

leaders, religious institutions, and NGOs have been sensitized about its 

objectives. Some communities contribute resources, offer expertise for 

practical learning, and participate in school events, creating a supportive 

environment for competency-based learning. 

 

Head Teacher 2 said: 

However, inconsistencies in awareness and understanding remain a challenge. 

In some communities, there is still limited knowledge about what CBE entails, 

leading to misconceptions or skepticism about its value compared to the 8:4:4 



Journal of Popular Education in Africa: ISSN 2523-2800 (online)  
October, November & December 2025, Volume 9, Number 10, 11 & 12 
Citation: Ali, M. M & Warfa, A. O. (2025).  Relationship between Community Support and Stakeholders’ 

Dispositions towards Competence Based Education Implementation in Public Junior Schools in Garissa County, 

Kenya. Journal of Popular Education in Africa, 9(12), 5 - 20. 

 

18 

 

system of education. This often results in low participation in school activities 

or reluctance to invest in required resources. Resource constraints also affect 

the level of support. Communities with limited economic capacity may be 

unable to provide essential materials, infrastructure enhancements, or 

sponsorships for co-curricular and project-based learning. 

 

Head Teacher 6 said: 

 

In certain cases, cultural attitudes and priorities influence engagement. 

Communities that highly value formal academic achievements over practical 

skills may be slower to embrace CBE’s focus on creativity, innovation, and 

life skills. Overall, while the foundation for community support exists, more 

awareness campaigns, capacity-building initiatives, and partnerships are 

needed to strengthen and sustain community involvement in CBE 

implementation. This will help ensure that the program receives both moral 

and material backing at the grassroots level. 

 

In regard to the challenges does the community face in supporting CBE, and how does this 

affect implementation some head teachers had this to say: 

 

Head Teacher 3 said: 

 

The community faces several challenges in supporting CBE, and these 

significantly influence the effectiveness of its implementation. First, limited 

awareness and understanding of CBE objectives and methods hinder active 

engagement. Many community members are not fully informed about the 

curriculum’s emphasis on practical skills, creativity, and learner-centered 

approaches. As a result, the community may undervalue certain activities, fail 

to provide the necessary support at home, or resist changes from the traditional 

education system. 

 

Head Teacher 9 said: 

 

Second, economic constraints are a major barrier. In low-income communities, 

parents and local stakeholders often struggle to contribute resources needed 

for CBE, such as learning materials, project supplies, and funds for co-

curricular activities. This lack of financial input limits the diversity and quality 

of learning experiences. 

 

Third, cultural perceptions and priorities can conflict with CBE’s goals. Some 

communities place higher value on exam performance and rote learning than 

on the development of competencies like critical thinking and problem-

solving. This mismatch in priorities can discourage learners from fully 

engaging in CBE activities. 

 

Fourth, low participation in school activities reduces collaboration between 

schools and the community. Without active involvement in school 
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committees, events, and decision-making processes, the community’s role in 

CBE remains minimal. 

Head Teacher 7 said: 

 

Lastly, infrastructure and resource limitations in the community, such as lack 

of internet connectivity, poor facilities for practical learning, and limited 

access to libraries or workshops, further constrain implementation. These 

challenges collectively slow down CBE adoption, reduce its effectiveness, and 

limit learners’ exposure to the diverse, hands-on experiences the curriculum is 

designed to provide. Strengthening awareness, addressing resource gaps, and 

fostering closer school-community partnerships are essential for overcoming 

these obstacles. 

 

5 Conclusion 

The study concluded that community support positively affects CBE implementation, though 

overall engagement was uneven. While community members were generally involved in 

protecting learning time and participating in consultative meetings, fewer actively 

volunteered their expertise or contributed financial or material resources. The results suggest 

that schools that successfully mobilize community support experience more effective 

curriculum delivery and improved stakeholder engagement. Encouraging broader community 

participation through volunteer programs, awareness campaigns, and resource mobilization 

can enhance curriculum implementation. Therefore, community involvement was identified 

as an important predictor of stakeholders’ positive dispositions toward CBE. 

 

6. Recommendations 

Community participation is vital for successful CBE implementation. School administrators 

should organize consultative forums to engage community members in protecting learning 

time, volunteering their expertise, and contributing financial or material support. Community 

leaders and members should actively participate in school programs and offer skills, time, or 

resources to enhance curriculum delivery. The Ministry of Education and local government 

should facilitate community-school partnerships through policies and initiatives that 

encourage local support for schools and resource mobilization, ensuring that community 

engagement positively influences learner outcomes and curriculum effectiveness. 
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